THE CORPORATION OF THE

TOWNSHIP OF MATACHEWAN

BY-LAW No. 2023-15

BEING A BY-LAW TO APPOINT AN EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT PROGRAM COMMITTEE.

WHEREAS Regulation 330/04 Part II sets Municipal Standards under the Emergency Management and Civil Protection Act R.S.O. 1990, Chapter E.9; and

WHEREAS Section 11 states that:

- (1) Every municipality shall have an emergency management program committee. O. Reg. 380/04, s. 11 (1).
- (2) The committee shall be composed of,
 - (a) the municipality's emergency management program co-ordinator;
 - (b) a senior municipal official appointed by the council;
 - (c) such members of the council, as may be appointed by the council;
 - (d) such municipal employees who are responsible for emergency management functions, as may be appointed by the council; and
 - (e) such other persons as may be appointed by the council. O. Reg. 380/04, s. 11 (2).
- (3) The persons appointed under clause (2) (e) may only be,
 - (a) officials or employees of any level of government who are involved in emergency management;
 - (b) representatives of organizations outside government who are involved in emergency management; or
 - (c) persons representing industries that may be involved in emergency management. O. Reg. 380/04, s. 11(3).
- (4) The council shall appoint one of the members of the committee to be the chair of the committee. O. Reg. 380/04, s. 11 (4).
- (5) The committee shall advise the council on the development and implementation of the municipality's emergency management program. O. Reg. 380/04, s. 11 (5), and
- (6) The committee shall conduct an annual review of the municipality's emergency management program and shall make recommendations to the council for its revision if necessary. O. Reg. 380/04, s. 11 (6).

WHEREAS Council deems it necessary to appoint an Emergency Management Program Committee for the municipality.

NOW THEREFORE we, the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Matachewan, HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. THAT Mark Stickel, Kim Gauthier, Cheryl Drummond, Cheryl Swanson, Mike Schoenwald and Lynn Aubé be appointed to the Emergency Management Program Committee for the Corporation of the Township of Matachewan.
- 2. THAT this By-law shall come into force on March 19, 2023.
- 3. THAT all other by-laws or resolutions, or parts thereof, contrary hereto or inconsistent herewith, be and the same are hereby repealed.

READ A FIRST, SECOND, THIRD TIME AND FINALLY PASSED this 15th day of March, 2023.

Iark Stickel	
Iayor	